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A copy of the 31 March 2002 valuation is enclosed. A 

representative from the brokers will table and discuss 

an up to date valuation 



Carr Sheppards 

Crosthwaite 
Fax: (020)7597 1000 

A member of the Investec Group 

COUNCIL FOR PROFESSIONS 

SUPPLEMENTARY TO MEDICINE 

REPORT FOR THE PERIOD 

! 1ST JANUARY - 31ST MARCH 2002 

Mfev 

Carr Sheppards Crosthwaite Limited 

A member of the London Stock Exchange and regulated by the Financial Services Authority 

Registered in England Number: 2122340. Registered Office: 2 Greshain Street, London EC2V 7QN 

Vat No. 480 9126 39 



COUNCIL FOR PROFESSIONS 

SUPPLEMENTARY TO MEDICINE 

ASSET ALLOCATION 

AS AT 31ST MARCH 2002 

Sector 

Disposition at 

Start of Period 

£ 9 

Disposition at 

End of Period 

£ % 

Change 

UK Gilts 

Index Linked 

Other Fixed Interest 

Hiiiill!1 
Convertibles 

UK Equities 

205,123 

0 

266,748 

iir 
«"■[■! 

55,850 

1,410,313 

9.03 

0.00 

11.74 

2.46 

62.10 

205,073 8.91 

0 0.00 

265,508 11.53 

-0.13 

0.00 

-0.21 

m 

49,290 2.14 

1,486,775 64.57 

ml 

-0.32 

2.47 

USA 

Europe 

Japan 

Other Pacific Basin 

International Units 

Emerging Markets 

Property 

Others 

Cash 

33,359 

35,174 

13,388 

0 

0 

0 

0 

0 

198,988 

1.47 

1.55 

0.59 

0.00 

0.00 

0.00 

■111 
0.00 

0.00 

8.76 

36,102 

35,969 

14,700 

0 

0 

0 

0 

0 

156,743 

an an- i 

1.57 

1.56 

0.64 

0.00 

0.00 

0.00 

mt 11 ■ rr- H=! i-O i a! m-i*.: 

Illi 

II! 111: 

0.00 

0.00 

6.81 

0.10 

0.01 

0.05 

0.00 

0.00 

0.00 

-1.95 

Total 2,271,195 100 2302,755 100 

*As at 31st March 2002 



COUNCIL FOR PROFESSIONS 

SUPPLEMENTARY TO MEDICINE 

PERFORMANCE 

TOTAL RETURN 

1ST JANUARY - 31ST MARCH 2002 

Return on investments includes estimated income. 

The Value of the Portfolio has risen from £2,271,195 to £2,302,755 

during the review period. 



THE COUNCIL FOR PROFESSIONS 

SUPPLEMENTARY TO MEDICINE 

FERL C1128 

STERLING VALUATION 

CarrSheppards 
Crosthwaite 
A member of the Investec Group 

2 Gresham Street 

London EC2V 7QN 

IMPORTANT 

To enable us to ensure that our records are r. 

we would ask you to check the enclosed 

information thoroughly and to inform us of any 

discrepancies. 

Date: 

Reference: 

Page No: 

28 MAR 2002 

C0UNC0002/RL0 

1 

Carr Sheppards Crosthwaite Limited is a member of the London Stock Exchange and 

regulated by the Financial Services Authority. Registered in England No. 2122340 

This valuation has been prepared on the basis of mid-market prices from the appropriate 

Stock Exchange or middle quotation from the relevant fund manager, or last traded price 

where applicable. 



THE COUNCIL FOR PROFESSIONS 

SUPPLEMENTARY TO MEDICINE 

FERL C1128 

STERLING VALUATION 

CarrSheppards 
Crosthwaite 
A member of the Investec Group 

2 Gresham Street 

London EC2V 7ON 

IMPORTANT 

To enable us to ensure that our records are 

we would ask you to check the enclosed 

information thoroughly and to inform uj of any 

discrepancies. 

Date: 

Reference: 

Page No: 

28 MAR 2002 

COUNC0002/RLO 

2 

HOLDING STOCK DESCRIPTION 

TOTAL MID MARKET 

COST PRICE AT 

£ 28 MAR 2002 

MARKET ESTIMATED 

VALUE GROSS INCOME 

£ £ 

GROSS % OF 

YIELD PORTFOLIO 

% VALUE 

DIVIDEND 

DATES 

£40,000 SAINSBURY(J) 6.5% EMTN 11/7/2012 GBP(VAR 

INCLUDING 271 DAYS A/I 

£30,000 BRADFORD & BINGLEY 11.625% PERP SUB BDS GBP 

INCLUDING 78 DAYS A/I 

£50,000 PORTMAN BS 7.25%/VAR PERP PIBS GBP1000 

INCLUDING 123 DAYS A/I 

PREFERENCE 

50,000 HALIFAX NON CUM PRF GBP1 

25,000 HBOS 9.25% NON CUM IRRD PRF GBP1 

25,000 NATL WESTMINSTER 9% SR'A'NON CUM PRF GBP1 

ANNUITY STYLE ASSETS 

2,952 ROYAL BK SCOT GRP ADDITIONAL VALUE SHS IP 

OTHER FIXED INTEREST 

CONVERTIBLES 

CONVERTIBLES 

20,000 RECKITT & COL CAP 9.5% CNV CAP BDS 3/2005 GBP 

4,000 JUPITER GBL GREEN PTG CNV SHS GBP0.001 

39,973 

1,149 

305,835 

31,368 

781 

102.11% 

51,338 £157 1/4 

50,365 £103 1/2 

42,774 

47,926 

52,972 

2,600 

3,488 

3,625 

6.37 1.86 

7.39 2.08 

7.00 2.30 

79.25p 

242.75pXD 

18.50p 

48,550 

740 

1,900 3.91 2.11 

0 0.00 0.03 

JA JL 

MR SE 

Carr Sheppards Crosthwaite Limited is a member of the London Stock Exchange and 

regulated by the Financial Services Authority. Registered in England No. 2122340 
This valuation has been prepared on the basis of mid-market prices from the appropriate 

Stock Exchange or middle quotation from the relevant fund manager, or last traded price 

where applicable 



THE COUNCIL FOR PROFESSIONS 

SUPPLEMENTARY TO MEDICINE 

FERL C1128 

STERLING VALUATION 

CarrSheppards 
Crosthwaite 
A member of the Investec Group 

2 Gresham Street 

London EC2V 7QN 

IMPORTANT 

To enable us to ensure that our records are c 

we would ask you to check the enclosed 

information thoroughly and to inform u* of any 

discrepancies. __ 

Date: 

Reference: 

Page No: 

28 MAR 2002 

COUNC00O2/RL0 

3 

Carr Sheppards Crosthwaile Limited is a member of the London Stock Exchange and 

regulated by the Financial Services Authority. Registered in England No. 2122340 
This valuation has been prepared on the basis of mid-market prices from the appropriate 

Stock Exchange or middle quotation from the relevant fund manager, or last traded price 

where applicable. 



T Carr Sheppards l 
THE COUNCIL FOR PROFESSIONS 

SUPPLEMENTARY TO MEDICINE 

FERL C1128 

STERLING VALUATION 

Crosthwaite 
A member of the Investec Group 

2 Gresham Street 

London EC2V 7QN 

IMPORTANT 

To enable us to ensure thai our records are c 

we would ask you 10 check the enclosed 

information thoroughly 2nd to inform us of any 

discrepancies. 

Date: 

Reference: 

28 MAR 2002 

COUNC0002/RL0 

4 

Carr Sheppards Crosthwaite Limited is a member of the London Stock Exchange and 

regulated by the Financial Services Authority. Registered in England No. 2122340 
This valuation has been prepared on the basis of mid-market prices from the appropriate 

Stock Exchange or middle quotation from the relevant fund manager, or last traded price 

where applicable. 



THE COUNCIL FOR PROFESSIONS 

SUPPLEMENTARY TO MEDICINE 

FERL C1128 

STERLING VALUATION 

CarrSheppards 
Crosthwaite 
A member of the Investec Group 

2 Gresham Street 

London EC2V 7QN 

IMPORTANT 

To enable us to ensure thai our records are c 

we would ask you to check the enclosed 

information thoroughly and to inform uj of any 

discrepancies. 

Date: 

Reference: 

Page No: 

28 MAR 2002 

COUNCO002/RL0 

5 

HOLDING STOCK DESCRIPTION 

TOTAL MID MARKET 

COST PRICE AT 

£ 28 MAR 2002 

MARKET ESTIMATED 

VALUE GROSS INCOME 

£ £ 

GROSS % OF 

YIELD PORTFOLIO 

% VALUE 

DIVIDEND 

DATES 

FOOD PRODUCERS & PROCESSORS 

10,000 CADBURY SCHWEPPES ORD GBPO.125 

12,500 NORTHERN FOODS ORD GBP0.25 

6,000 UNILEVER PLC ORD GBPO.O14 

PHARMACEUTICALS AND BIOTECHNOLOGY 

7,783 GLAXOSMITHKLINE ORD GBP0.25 

NON-CYCLICAL CONSUMER GOODS 

CYCLICAL SERVICES 

GENERAL RETAILERS 

3,500 BOOTS CO ORD GBP0.25 

3,636 KINGFISHER ORD GBP0.1375 

3,642 MARKS & SPENCER GP ORD GBP0.25 

20,000 WOOLWORTHS GROUP ORD GBPO.125 

MEDIA & PHOTOGRAPHY 

1,500 BRITISH SKY BROADC ORD GBP0.50 

99,983 

185,318 

17,617 

£16.54XD 128,731 

245,001 

832p 12,480 

3,373 2.62 5.59 JA AP JL OC 

7.142 2.92 10.64 

0.00 0.54 

Carr Sheppards Crosthwaite Limited is a member of the London Stock Exchange and 

regulated by the Financial Services Authority. Registered in England No. 2122340 
This valuation has been prepared on the basis of mid-market prices from the appropriate 

Stock Exchange or middle quotation from the relevant fund manager, or last traded price 
where applicable. 



THE COUNCIL FOR PROFESSIONS 

SUPPLEMENTARY TO MEDICINE 

FERL C1128 

STERLING VALUATION 

Carr Sheppards 
Crosthwaite 
A member of the Investec Group 

2 Gresham Street 

London EC2V 7QN 

IMPORTANT 

To enable o* to ensure that out records are 

we would ask you to check the enclosed 

information thoroughly and to inform US of any 

discrepancies. 

Date: 

Reference: 

Page No: 

28 MAR 2002 

C0UNC0002/RL0 

6 

HOLDING STOCK DESCRIPTION 

TOTAL MID MARKET 

COST PRICE AT 

£ 28 MAR 2002 

MARKET ESTIMATED 

VALUE GROSS INCOME 

£ £ 

GROSS % OF 

YIELD PORTFOLIO 

% VALUE 

DIVIDEND 

DATES 

5,000 CARLTON COMMUNCTNS ORD GBP0.05 

1,886 GRANADA ORD GBP0.10 

2,500 PEARSON ORD GBP0.25 

1,500 REUTERS GROUP ORD GBP0.25 

SUPPORT SERVICES 

4,000 COMPASS GROUP ORD GBP0.10 

4,500 HAYS ORD GBP0.01 

10,000 RENTOKIL INITIAL ORD GBP0.01 

TRANSPORT 

3,000 P & 0 DFD GBP1 

1,000 RAILTRACK GROUP ORD GBP0.25 

CYCLICAL SERVICES 

NON-CYCLICAL SERVICES 

FOOD & DRUG RETAILERS 

5,000 SAINSBURY(J) ORD GBP0.25 

13,000 TESCO ORD GBP0.05 

460 

42 

619 

167 

3.39 

1.62 

2.75 

2.05 

0.59 

0.11 

0.98 

0.35 

AP AU 

AP OC 

JN OC 

AP SE 

JN NO 

Carr Sheppards Crosthwaite Limited is a member of the London Stock Exchange and 

regulated by the Financial Services Authority. Registered in England No. 2122340 
This valuation has been prepared on the basis of mid-market prices from the appropriate 

Stock Exchange or middle quotation from the relevant fund manager, or last traded price 

where applicable. 



THE COUNCIL FOR PROFESSIONS 

SUPPLEMENTARY TO MEDICINE 

FERL C1128 

STERLING VALUATION 

T CarrSheppards 
Crosthwaite 
A member of the Investec Group 

2 Gresham Street 

London EC2V 7QN 

IMPORTANT 

To enable us to ensure that our records are <• 

we would ask you to check the enclosed 

information thoroughly and to inform us of any 

discrepancies, __^_ 

Date: 

Reference: 

Page No: 

28 MAR 2002 

COUNC0002/RL0 

7 

HOLDING STOCK DESCRIPTION 

TOTAL MID MARKET 

COST PRICE AT 

£ 28 MAR 2002 

MARKET ESTIMATED 

VALUE GROSS INCOME 

£ £ 

GROSS % OF 

YIELD PORTFOLIO 

% VALUE 

DIVIDEND 

DATES 

TELECOMMUNICATIONS SERVICES 

12,350 BT GROUP ORD GBP0.05 

5,000 CABLE & WIRELESS ORD GBP0.25 

12,350 MM02 ORD GBPO.O01 

37,500 VODAFONE GROUP ORD USD0.10 

NON-CYCLICAL SERVICES 

UTILITIES 

ELECTRICITY 

5,000 INNOGY HOLDINGS ORD GBPO.1O 

5,000 INTL POWER ORD GBP0.50 

4,000 NATIONAL GRID GRP ORD GBP0.10 

5,000 SCOT POWER ORD GBP0.50 

WATER 

3,000 AWG ORD GBP0.10 

2,500 UTD UTILITIES ORD GBP1 

MR SE 

FE AU 

FE OC 

Carr Sheppards Crosthwaite Limited is a member of the London Stock Exchange and 

regulated by the Financial Services Authority. Registered in England No. 2122340 
This valuation has been prepared on the basis of mid-market prices from the appropriate 

Stock Exchange or middle quotation from the relevant fund manager, or last traded price 

where applicable. 



THE COUNCIL FOR PROFESSIONS 

SUPPLEMENTARY TO MEDICINE 

FERL C1128 

STERLING VALUATION 

Carr Sheppards 
Crosthwaite 
A rfiember of the Investec Group 

2 Gresham Street 

London EC2V 7QN 

IMPORTANT 

To enable us to ensure that our records are c 

we would ask you to check the enclosed 

information thoroughly and to inform us of any 

discrepancies. 

Date: 

Reference: 

Page No: 

28 MAR 2002 

COUNC0002/RL0 

8 

HOLDING STOCK DESCRIPTION 

TOTAL MID MARKET 

COST PRICE AT 

£ 28 MAR 2002 

MARKET ESTIMATED 

VALUE GROSS INCOME 

£ £ 

GROSS % OF 

YIELD PORTFOLIO 

% VALUE 

DIVIDEND 

DATES 

UTILITIES 

FINANCIALS 

BANKS 

2,500 ABBEY NATIONAL ORD GBP0.10 

7,500 HSBC HLDGS ORD USD0.50(UK REG) 

7,500 LLOYDS TSB GROUP ORD GBP0.Z5 

5,000 NORTHERN ROCK ORD GBP0.25 

2,952 ROYAL BK SCOT GRP ORD GBP0.25 

INSURANCE 

4,545 ROYAL&SUN ALLIANCE ORD GBPO.275 

LIFE ASSURANCE 

2,500 BRITANNIC ORD GBP0.05 

5,000 CGNU ORD GBP0.25 

5,000 FRIENDS PROVIDENT ORD GBP0.10 

20,000 LEGAL & GENERAL GP ORD GBP0.025 

99,102 

27,657 295p 

91,720 

13,408 

3,642 3.97 

808 6.03 

3.98 

0.58 MY JN NO 

Carr Sheppards Crosthwaite Limited is a member of the London Stock Exchange and 
regulated by the Financial Services Authority. Registered in England No. 2122340 

This valuation has been prepared on the basis of mid-market prices from the appropriate 

Stock Exchange or middle quotation from the relevant fund manager, or last traded price 

where applicable. 



THE COUNCIL FOR PROFESSIONS 

SUPPLEMENTARY TO MEDICINE 

FERL C1128 

STERLING VALUATION 

CarrSheppards 
Crosthwaite 
A member of the Investec Group 

2 Gresham Street 

London EC2V 7QN 

IMPORTANT 

To enable us lo ensure that our records are c. 

we would ask you to check the enclosed 

information thoroughly and to inform us of any 

discrepancies. 

Date: 

Reference: 

Page No: 

28 MAR 2002 

COUNC0002/RL0 

9 

Carr Sheppards Crosthwaite Limited is a member of the London Stock Exchange and 

regulated by the Financial Services Authority. Registered in England No. 2122340 
This valuation has been prepared on the basis of mid-market prices from the appropriate 

Stock Exchange or middle quotation from the relevant fund manager, or last traded price 

where applicable. 



THE COUNCIL FOR PROFESSIONS 

SUPPLEMENTARY TO MEDICINE 

FERL C1128 

Carr Sheppards 
Crosthwaite 
A member of the Investec Group 

e a. A, 

IMPORTANT 

To enable in to ensure that our records ar 

we would ask you to check the enclosed 

information thoroughly And to inform us of any 

discrepancies. 

Date: 28 MAR 2002 

Carr Sheppards Crosthwaite Limited is a member of the London Stock Exchange and 
regulated by the Financial Services Authority. Registered in England No. 2122340 

This valuation has been prepared on the basis of mid-market prices from the appropriate 

Stock Exchange or middle quotation from the relevant fund manager, or last traded price 

where applicable. 



THE COUNCIL FOR PROFESSIONS 

SUPPLEMENTARY TO MEDICINE 

FERL C1128 

STERLING VALUATION 

CarrSheppards 
Crosthwaite 
A member of the Investec Group 

2 Gresham Street 

London EC2V 7QN 

IMPORTANT 

To enable us to ensure thai our records are c 

we would aifc you to check the enclosed 

information thoroughly and to Inform us of any 

discrepancies. 

Date: 

Reference: 

Page No: 

28 MAR 2002 

COUNC0002/RLO 

11 

HOLDING STOCK DESCRIPTION 
TOTAL MID MARKET 

COST PRICE AT 

£ 28 MAR 2002 

MARKET ESTIMATED 

VALUE GROSS INCOME 

£ £ 

GROSS % OF 

YIELD PORTFOLIO 

% VALUE 

DIVIDEND 

DATES 

AMERICA 

NORTH AMERICAN EQUITIES 

JAPANESE EQUITIES 

JAPAN 

INVESTMENT & UNIT TRUSTS - GENERAL 

7,500 FLEMING JAP INV ORD GBP0.25 

JAPAN 

JAPANESE EQUITIES 

INTERNATIONAL EQUITIES 

INTERNATIONAL 

INVESTMENT & UNIT TRUSTS - SPECIALIST 

30,000 JUPITER GBL GREEN ORD GBP0.001 

INTERNATIONAL 

INTERNATIONAL EQUITIES 

EQUITIES 

18,779 

18,779 

14,978 

14,978 

14,978 

29,798 

29,798 

29,798 

1,546,127 

196p 

74.50p 

36,102 

36,102 

14,700 

14,700 

14,700 

0.00 

0.00 

1.57 

1.57 

Carr Sheppards Crosthwaite Limited is a member of the London Stock Exchange and 

regulated by the Financial Services Authority. Registered in England No. 2122340 
This valuation has been prepared on the basis of mid-market prices from the appropriate 

Stock Exchange or middle quotation from the relevant fund manager, or last traded price 

where applicable. 



THE COUNCIL FOR PROFESSIONS 

SUPPLEMENTARY TO MEDICINE 

FERL C1128 

STERLING VALUATION 

CarrSheppards 
Crosthwaite 
A member of the Investec Group 

2 Cresham Street 

London EC2V 7QN 

are <\ >r 

IMPORTANT 

To enable us to ensure thai our records 

we would ask you to check ihc enclosed 

information thoroughly and to inform us of any 

discrepancies. 

Date: 

Reference: 

Page No: 

28 MAR 2002 

C0UNC0002/RL0 

12 

HOLDING STOCK DESCRIPTION 
TOTAL MID MARKET 

COST PRICE AT 

£ 28 MAR 2002 

MARKET ESTIMATED 

VALUE GROSS INCOME 

£ £ 

GROSS % OF 

YIELD PORTFOLIO 

% VALUE 

DIVIDEND 

DATES 

CASH 

CASH 

2,261 

154,482 

156,743 

156.743 

2,245.065 

Carr Sheppards Crosthwaite Limited is a member of the London Stock Exchange and 
regulated by the Financial Services Authority. Registered in England No. 2122340 

This valuation has been prepared on the basis of mid-market prices from the appropriate 

Stock Exchange or middle quotation from the relevant fund manager, or last traded price 

where applicable. 


